GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4387 of 2019

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 4387 0f 2019
First date of hearing: 08.01.2020
Date of decision : 08.01.2020

1. Mr. Anup Goel
2. Mrs. Poonam Goel
Both r/o 1-91, 2nd floor
South City-2, Sohna Road, =

Gurugram 122018(Haryana). Complainants

M/s Supertech Limite
Regd. Office: 1114,11% fd0)
Hemkunt Chambers, 89, Neh

Place, New Delhi- 110019

a4 Respondent

CORAM: Ve \L | |
Shri Samir Kumar{ €% ™ §| | Member
Shri Subhash Chander Kush ™t Member

APPEARANCE: saEal e

Sh. Aman Vivek | © Advocate for the complainants
Sh. Rishabh Gupta { . Advocate for the respondent
Ms. Pushpa Dabas—. ; |+ i ARefthe respondent company

\_ 7' JI\ ORBER | \/

1. The present complaint has been filed by | the
complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of
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section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the
agreement for sale executed inter se them.

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration,
the amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed
handing over the possessmn, delay period, if any, have been

B W@ Sl
detailed in the followmg ta bular form:

5 Y Limited and others

S.No. Information
1. _“Hill Town/Hill Crest” in
3 [ Sector- 02, Sohna Road
Gurugram.
4 18%7 acres
i [as per RERA Registration]
3 Residential Colony
4. DTCP license. \po and vahdlty 124 of 2014 dated 23.08.2014
status | valid till 22.08.2019
5 Name ;f.hcensee W | B, M/s Dolphin Build well Private

.
;»f)

i
4
o

6. RERA Reg' i et‘ed! not regmtered Registered vide no. 258 of
=~ ) '2017 Dated 03.10.2017

7. RERA registration valid up to 02.10.2020

8. Unit no. R1450N470D, 4t floor,
Tower N470/N470

[Page 19 of complaint]

o Unit measuring 1375 sq. ft.

10. Date of execution of Allotment | 31.07.2017

Letter [Page 18 of complaint]
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[Note; Apartment buyer
agreement is not recorded]

& 4 Payment plan Construction linked payment

plan
[Page 19 of complaint]

12. Total consideration as per | Rs.44,01,957/-
payment plan [Page 19 of complaint]

13. Total amount paid by the|Rs.19,76,167 /-
complainants as per Outstanding [Page 52 of complaint]
statement dated 03.08.2019

14. Due date of delivery-of .= . 30.04.2019
possession as perii’:l ‘ ‘seA
October 2018 + 6 months(‘grace
period.

15. Date of % 40.10.2017
dated | A8 ‘[Page 35 of complaint]

16. Delay in. handlng over- poss‘gssiyon 8 months 8 days
till date , f fhls order | [Note: - Possession has not

?; , , © " I'been handed over so far]

17. | Status of the ij,?ct Ongoing

18. Specific relief lsought; To direct the respondent
ww B 3 to deliver the possession
i+ along with prescribed rate
0 ‘ of interest per annum for
L . delayed period in handing
WU over the possession

3. Asper clause L (26) of the Allotment letter, the possession was

to be handed over by October, 2018 plus further period of 6

months. But the promoter/respondent failed to handover the
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possession to the complainant. Clause L (26) of the Allotment

letter which is reproduced herein below:
“L. 26 POSSESSION OF ALLOTTED FLOOR/APARTMENT: -
The possession of the allotted floor/Apartment shall be

given by OCT 2018 subject to force majeure conditions

with an extended grace period of 6(Six) months. The

developer also- agre rcompensate the Allottee(s) @ Rs.

yees only) per (Sq. ft.) of area of the
Or.zgtg forany delay in handing over
possés‘&fbn' of tﬁgé‘Flbor/Apartment beyond the given

pra{msed plus the grace perzod of 6(Six) months and up to

‘”ﬁ?.,

The respondent has utterlnyalle’“d tn fulfilling their obligation
to deliver theﬁlnlt as (per the Allotment letter and failed to offer
the possession in terms of section 11(4) (a) and 18 of the Act
read with Ruies xyﬁefiee@ tins gornplz:mt for the inter alia reliefs,
detailed above.

On the date of hearing, the Authority explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to

have been committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act

to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.
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The respondeht through his reply has submitted that there
was no intentﬂonal delay in the construction on the part of the
respondent and delay was due to the reasons detailed in the
reply which V\Xere beyond its control.

Copies of all;the relevant documents have been filed and

placed on the record. Their authenticity is not in dispute.

Gy ecided on the basis of these

» d‘ocuments

submissions maae : and

éz

filed by the
complamants¥ is of con51de;ed rvxlew that there is no need of
further hearfng;%ln the complaint.

Arguments héard i

The Authority observgs that the Act is to protect the rights of

the stake- holders i é%ﬁe prémoter allottee and the real estate

el ’ct:and also to balance their
interest as per‘ 1ts prov1sxo?s Tl:s Qt{t}:orlty is empowered to
not only momtor the prOJects but also to ensure their timely
compliance and in case where the projects are held up or
stopped to take steps so that these are completed in time and
interests of allottees are protected.

That by virtue of clause L (26) of Allotment letter executed

between the parties on 31.07.2017, possession of the booked
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11.

unit was to be delivered within time i.e. 31.10.2018 plus grace
period of 6 months to cover any unforeseen circumstances.
Therefore, the due date of handing over possession comes out
to be 30.04.2019. Accordingly, it is the failure of the
respondent/promoter to fulfil his obligations, responsibilities

as per the Allotment letter dated 31.07.2017 to hand over the

possessmn within the stlpulated perlod Accordingly, the non-

compliance of the manda»_‘m' ontamed in section 11(4) (a) read

with section 18(1) of the Actqu the part of the respondent is
R 4

established. A?S uch co plamants are entitled to delayed

possession gﬁh gge’s at the prescrlbed rate of interest i.e. @

10.20% p.a. v £ 01, 05 26‘“1%9 till offer of possession of the

booked unit as 'per the provmon of section 18(1)(a) of the Act

read with rules 15 Qf the Rules.

? &ﬁ% m’% WWV B AP
Hence, the Authorlty hereby pass the following order and issue

directions un‘ er section 34(f) of the Act:
F

(i) The respondent i§ élfrected‘@f to. pay interest at the
prescrlbed rwate? of 10 20% pa wef 01.05.2019 on
amount deposited by the complainant till the offer of
possession;

(ii) The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if

any, after adjustment of interest for the delayed period;
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(iii) The respondent is directed to pay arrear of interest
accrued so far within 90 days from the date of this order
and thereafter subsequent interest to be paid by the 10t
of each succeeding month;

(iv) Interest on due payment from the complainants shall be

charged at the prescribed rate of interest @10.20% by the

promoter which is.thé same as is being granted to the

d possession charges
(v) The respondgnt ﬂshau th charge anything from the

'3“’

complamant whlch_ is not‘the part of the Allotment Letter.

(vi) Complamt stands dlsposed of.

(vii) File be ¢ "nSIgned to reglstry

(Samk Kumar) m ot LSubhash Chander Kush)
Member o . Member

Dated: 08.01. ffozo
Judgement Uploaqed on 31 01. 2020
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